IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Oak White Road, 625° S of the ¢/t
Gunview Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(9315 Oak White Road)
1 1™ Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

5% Council District

* ase No. 05-027-A
Thomas M. Brooks, et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Thomas M. Brooks, and his wife,
Elizabeth L. Brooks, through their attorney, Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire. The Petitioners seek relief from
Section 1B01.2.C.1.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a front yard
building face setback of 17 feet and a side yard setback of 17 feet, both in lieu of the required 25 feet each,
and a rear yard setback of 22 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet, for an attached garage. The subject property
and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted with the Petition filed and
marked into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant to Section 26-127
of the Baltimore County Code, which allows an individual to seek variance relief for an owner-occupied
residential property without the need for a public hearing. Under the Code, any property owner residing

within 1,000 feet of the property in question who objects to the reltef requested has 15 days from the date of

the sign posting to demand a public hearing for a determination as to the merits of the request. Additionally,

the Zoning Commisstoner/Deputy Zomng Commissioner can schedule the matter for a public hearing if
deemed appropriate.

In this case, the Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127
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(b)(1) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property having been posted and there being no requests

for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation contained within the case

file.
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Based upon all of the evidence contained therein, I am persuaded to grant the variance. There
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were no adverse comments submitted by any County reviewing agency; however, the Office of Planning
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requested certain modifications to the plan. Additionally, there was apparently no opposition from any of
the neighbors. 1 find the unique configuration of the property and its pie shape justifies the need for the
variance. In my view, the Petitioners have met the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. for relief to
be granted and that there will be no detrimental impacts to the health, safety and general welfare of the
surrounding locale.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County Code
and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested should be
granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this

j é{ day of October 2004 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief from Section

1B01.2.C.1.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a front yard building face
setback of 17 feet and a side yard setback of 17 feet, both in lieu of the required 25 feet each, and a rear
yard setback of 22 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet, for an attached garage, in accordance with Petitioner's

Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at theirr own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the
date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order 1s reversed,
the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Prior to the issuance of any permits, the Petitioners shall submit building
elevation drawings of the proposed garage to the Office of Planning for review

and approval.

3) The proposed parking pad that will serve the new garage shall be located a
minimum of 18 feet from the right-of-way of Oak White Road to insure that

vehicles can be parked thereon without blocking the sidewalk and/or extending
into the public road. Moreover, the existing parking pad shall be removed upon
completion of the proposed improvements.

4} When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case and
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

LAWEE CE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County



Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidi, Zoning Commuissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

October 1, 2004

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
W/S Qak White Road, 625° S of the ¢/1 Gunview Road

(9315 Oak White Road)
11™ Election District — 5™ Council District
Thomas M. Brooks, et ux - Petitioners

Case No. 05-027-A

Dear Mr. Tanczyn:

Enclosed piease find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorabie, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

/)
e i
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LESbys - SRR - for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. & Mrs. Thomas Brooks y,
0315 Oak White Road, Baltimore, Md. 21236
Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Case File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at ___°> ' > 03k White Road
which is presently zoned _ D-R. 3.5
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

N M
See 4 ttached H’

of the zoning reguiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of ﬁaltimore County, for the reasons mdicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
i, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
pefjury, that l/we are the legal owner{s) of the properly which

Is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Pnnt

Signature

LR ZRABETH K. LSidwe 5

Address Telephone No. NaEl? - Type or Print Xﬁ Z

City State Zip Code Stanat
Attorney For Petitioner: F7/s" me M r7E E D W0- 286 ¢l
] - Address Telephone No.
Michael P. Tanczyn, Esqnire _547?. M" R RFE
Name - Tvpe Qr in - Cily State Zip Code
g | m \ Ov"\%'\ Representative to be Contacted:
\gndi@re | - -
* Bawfffices Michael P Tanczyn, P.A.
omplny ’ Name
06 jBaitimore Ave., Ste. 106
$Addide Telephone No. Address Telephone No
son, MDD 21204 410-296-8823
State Zip Code Chly State Zip Coade

-----
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vlic Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it-is orderéd by-the Zoning Commissioner of Baftimore County,
]___dayof _ . that the subject matter of this petﬁmq;f:&set for-a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
ns of Battimore County and that the property be reposted. L e Bt
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zuniﬁg Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify therefo in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at G215 @/W( M' ' 7E ;37}) .

Qgé 70, /771%; AN O F /LT
ity

Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

See Attachment "R"

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Afftant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be-required to provide additional information.
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Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 2 t& day of %;‘QTW , "_}W’\ . before-me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, pensonally appeared

Thomas Mitch?ll Brooks and Elizabeth I,. Brooks
the Affiani(s) herein, personally known or safisfactonly identified to me as such Affiani(s).

X, (aSON 0 % @,
g -%“c-’"ﬁﬁ %&% w\\& “‘&\\ Tw&b‘gﬁﬁ\/

Notary Public
My Commission Expires - AR U0

MO S
REV 10/25/01 é”o?""f O
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Afhidavitin Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby aflirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant({s) does/do presently reside at i?'/.ﬁ# Qﬁih’ W (TE /;? D.
Address

ALro. /7%.‘? LAV D ol I RT &
ity te Zip Code

That based upon personai knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

See Attachment "R"

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee-andA a red o provide additiqnal information.
/ '

/ /ﬂ i ’ geaffid ‘ %ﬁaﬂ %M

Rl ek ia di 7w gEce ;E;g;ﬂﬁz | L L PREETHS .Af X&z
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

Thomas Mitchell Brooks Elizabeth 1L.. Brooks

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this G:f\\&\day of o 900K pefore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid \Npersonally appeared

Thomas Mitchell Brooks and Elizabeth L. Brooks
the Affiani(s) herein, personally known or satisfactonly idenfified to me as such Afffani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaria} Sé%‘l“_ X

.:%Q\h--""--"’a %,
SO Neg 2 \&&% Y
Sxi a8 1= Notary Public
Z :'*f‘%*,) 2007 @% 5 My Commission Expires _ o\~ A3 ~ 0;\@(3’_\
Xy RS YOS
REV 10/25/01 TSRS



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

which is presently zoned D.R. 3.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

§
See attached “A

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zening
regutations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Battimore County.

i/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/iwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which

Is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Owner(s):

Name - 1ype or Print

Signature .
f.;.f LREETH £ &ﬁﬂkf
Address Teiephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Sighat
Attorney For Petitioner: 9%/5" M/ 17 . H0-25%- /520
Address Telephone No
Michael P. Tanczyn, Esguire “_Emé o, /]7;) 2,256
Narme - Type or Print City State . Zip Code
“&»S? \ M Representative to be Contacted:
Signature \
Law Offices Michael P. Tanczvn, P.A.
Company Name
606 Baltimore Ave., Ste. 106
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone Mo
Tcocwson, MD 21204 410-256-8823
City State Zip Code City _ State Zip Caode
A PubTic Hearing having been forrally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Znning?—ﬁmmiﬁsiﬂner of Baltim;e County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as reguired by the zoning

regulahons of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. 05 ~o0an -4 Reviewed By- lgfz Date 7 /1 Eéli

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date /25 /oy




ATTACHMENT “A”
BCZR 1B01.2C1.B, to allow:

A. A front yard building face setback of 17 feet to the property line, in lieu of the
required 23 feet for an attached garage.

B. To allow a side yard setback from an attached garage of 17 feet to the side property
line, in lieu of the required 2% feet.

C. To allow a rear yard setback of 22 feet to the rear property line, in lieu of the required
30 feet.

fa;z’?



ATTACHMENT “B”

That the small size, pie-shape, and hilly topo eraphy of the Petitioner’s lot causes impractical difficulty
and unreasonable hardship and makes 1t impossible because their lotisonacurve of Oak White Road
to comply with the set back requirements for the modest addition of a garage to replace an existing
outdoor enclosed parking pad. The property '« Jocated in the Village of White Oak and directly fronts
an unoccupied heavily vegetated storm drain reservation for this development directly across Oak
White Road, as shown on the pictures submitted. Additionally, numerous neighboring property
owners have already added similar accessory attached garage additions of the type proposed by the
Petitioners. The Petitioners have consulted with their immediate neighbors who they believe are

supportive of this request.

Aoz 7



ZONING DESCRIPTION

Zoning Description For 9315 Oak White Road

Beginning at a point on the west side of Oak White Road
which is 50 feet wide at the distance of 625 feet south of
the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
Gunview Road which is 70 feet wide. Being Lot #5, Block
D, Section #3 1n the subdivision known as the Village of
White Oak as recorded in Baltimore County Amended Plat
Book #48, Folio# 113, containing 7,020 square feet. Also
known as 9315 Oak White Road and located in the 11™
Election District, 5 Councilmanic District.

THIS DESCRIPTION IS FOR ZONING PURPOSES
ONLY AND NOT FOR THE CONVEYANCE OF TITLE.

THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL
AGREEMENTS, EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF WAY,
AND/OR COVENANTS OF RECORD AND LAW. THIS
DESCRIPTION IS TAKEN FROM THE ABOVE PLAT
AS NOTED.

#0027
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CASE # O5-027-A

TOPEQMIT AFRONT YARD SETRLCHK OF I TET ta3
LIED OF THE REQUIRED 25 7., TD PERMIT & SIOE
YARD SETBACK OF (7P 1M LIELD OF yue Bopiroers
25 FT. aup TO PERMIT A REAR YARD SETBAC

OF 22FT. I8 LIEU OF TRE REQOIRED 3O ET

PUBLIC HEARING 7 EEESERS

PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-1Z7(b)(1), BALTIMDRE COUNTY Eﬂ DE
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY

REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CDNCERNING
THE PROPGSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED IT

IS DONE IN THE ZONING OFFICE BEFORE
AODTTION aﬁurmﬁunhﬁﬁ T
ADDITIONAL IE A7
5080 AOMISTRATION MO DEVELSPMENT

e TEL 887-339
II- St e AN U T A PUE I IR SO, -‘"'"“""l'“_“ﬂ.t_,-_ -
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: Case No. OB~ O 7Y ~A _ _
Petitioner/Developer: [Wonga y g[ o I2ZRBET & &ng}g
- , Date of Hearing/ Closing: A VG . 9—1 riQw &
Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Managenent
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 -

Attention: Becky Hart

Ladies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by
law were posted conspicuously on the property located at #Q> 2/ A { )A 1< w{f‘l asl QQ@ A D

- o

The sign(s) were posted on Ejil) LN 12%/ ’11.967 C_}
(Month, Day, Year)

Suc:rely,

} N
M R Y loang
(Signature of Sign Poster aiid Date)

Grartand E. " oo ns
(Printed Name)

2225 RyveERsod OineLx
(Address)

Pavtiviare, Mp. 212275
(City, State, Zip Code)

C410> 24-4263
(Telephone Number)

=

L




BALTIMORE COUNTY DE'TMENT OF PERMITS AND DE\‘TJF’MENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
= TARANLE INFURMATION SHEET AND DATES

e

Case Number 05| 9  |-A Address 935 Ok Wwiite R,
SR
Contact Person: v > j? ke ko, Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Piesse Pnr-u Your Name

Filing Date: 213/ey Posting Date: NGLENEY Closing Date: __ J/ ?/Gz

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
IS again responsibie for all associateg Costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or {c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbors formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
%ostefciir, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Postér Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05- -A Address 93/5 Oa._k u-’é_u:{".? \Rd? - _—

Petitioner's Name _ Thonss ¢ 15{i,. L. 4 Byeok j Telephone _ Yo~ 25¢-4527

- . . e N —

Posting Date: 7 ZQS' Zgu Closing Date: _i&és%_

Wording for Sign: _To Permit . ;(nd_‘_xwg setbek ot 7 H. in liew oF e
vel 2y oact ¢ oide vl cetbal A o 0 frel o
i

' SRR
M&Mﬁ&g “Fq_?ﬂmL < Yew yard setbedi ot g3 1. &
Liee ot e vepeives 3o,

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

TSN/ DDV AIAS



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and piacement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bilf the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Adveriising:

ltem Number or Case Number: OS o 27- /4
Petitioner: TFhonmes v ElizebeH (S o: kg
Address or Location: G3/5 Ock (white K.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: M che | . Tﬁkczya

Address: Lol Be (4, mare ﬂw-e: . S e te yoC
TQL-LJS:&L-\; M D {2y

elephone Number: it = Y6 - 8823

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



Department of Permits
Development Manageme

185 %

James T. Smuth, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
fimothy M Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

August 9, 2004

Michael P. Tanczyn

Law Offices of Michael P. Tanczyn
606 Baltimore Avenue, Ste. 106
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Tanczyn:
RE: Case Number: 05-027-A, 9315 Oak White Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 13, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours,
uw. L2
‘

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures
C: People’s Counsel

Thomas and Elizabeth Brooks 9315 Qak White Road Baltimore 21236

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycied Paper



700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

Baltimore County

Fire Department 410-887-4500
County Office Building, Recom 111 July 22, 2004

Mail Stop #1105
111l West Chesapeake Avenue
lTowson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Kristen Mathews

Distribution Meeti N July 26, 2004

=

> 1/
Item No. - 017-035

Dear Ms. Mathews:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE BR7-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

L reted with . Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline. info
on Recvcled Pannr
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor [ mm“'w '! I Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S, Steete. Lt Governor , Neil J. Pedersen, 4dministrator

Admmistratlnn
Maryland Department of Trans;}matfon

Date: 7‘23.94

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No.

2 7
Permuts and Development Management 227 BT
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Hi ghway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state .md.us).

Very truly yours,

/4 4L

Steven D. Foster, Acting Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 » Phone 410.545.0300 » www.marvlandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 9, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, II1

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 9315 Oak White Road R F C F ’VE D

INFORMATION:
Item Number: 5-027

AUG 1 3 2004
Petitioner: Thomas Mitchell Brooks

Zoning: DR 3.5 ZONWG CGMM’SSIONEF

Reqguested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not support the petitioner’s request. The development pattern of the
neighborhood is that of dwellings being setback behind the front setback line. In addition, a 17-foot
setback from the right-of-way could potentially result in cars hanging over the sidewalks when they are

parked in the driveway.

The proposed garage addition should be setback at lease 5 feet from the front building wall of the subject
dwelling. This office would not oppose a rear yard variance if this layout would result 1n the need for
such provided the following conditions are met:

1. Eliminate the existing parking pad.

2. The materials used in the construction of the exterior facade of the proposed addition shall be the
same or shall compliment the existing dwelling.

3. Imcorporating windows m the side of the proposed addition that faces the right-of-way.

popr i Va2l saerl

Division Chief:

AFK/LL:MAC:



LAW OFFICES .

MICHAEL P. TANCZYN, P.A.
Suite 106 ¢ 606 Baltimore Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Phone: (410) 296-8323 « (410) 296-8824 » Fax: (410) 296-8827

Tuly 7, 2004

VIA HAND-DELIVERY

The Honorable Timothy Kotroco, Esquire
Director, Permits and Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re: 09315 Qak White Road

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

I represent Mr. and Mrs. Thomas M. Brooks, who owns 9315 Oak White Road. Enclosed
you will find Petition For Administrative Variance, with notarized Affidavit, signed by my clients, as
well as a Zoning Description, and twelve (12) copies of plat to accompany the Petition For
A dministrative Variance, as well as zoning vicinity map, and 200 scale map excerpt, with the property
outlined thereon, and our check for costs, as well as pictures of the existing improvements and the
vicinity. This is a drop-off petition. This is not the subject of a code enforcement matter and
represents a proposed addition of an attached garage to an existing residence where my clients have

resided since 1982.

Very truly yours,

WIS T orpr—

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire

MPT/cbl

Encl.
cC: Mr. and Mrs. Brooks
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Intake Planner . Date Assigned

DROP-OFF PETITIONS
PROCESSING CHECK-OFF

1 Two Questions Answered on Cover Sheet:
Any previous reviews in the zoning office?
Any current building or zoning violations on site?

| | Petition Form Matches Plat in these areas:
Address

Zoning

Legal Owner(s)

Contract Purchaser(s)
Request (if listed on plat)

Q/ Petition Form (must be current PDM form) is Complete:
Request:

Section Numbers

Correct Wording (must relate to the code, especially floodplain and historicat standard

wording. Variances must include the request in lieu of the required code quantities.
Hardship/Practical Difficulty Reasons

.egal Owner/Contract Purchaser:
Sighatures (originals)

Printed/Typed Name and Title (if company)
Attorney (if incorporated)

Signature/Address/Telephone Number of Attorney

“] Correct Number of Petition Forms, Descriptions and Plats

(4| 200 Scale Zoning Map

| 2{ - Check: Amount Correct? Signed?

ZAC Plat Information: ~ !
«tocation (by Carl) __ v + Al / S Oﬁ,}f— CL,A h’{f’ QQ - &0
S+ E of Guuyicw RL. .
Zoning: N  Acreage: Previous Hearing Listed With Decision™
Election District Councilmanic District Case #

Check to See if the Subject Site or Request is:
CBCA

Floodpiain
Elderly
Historical
Pawn Shop
Helicopter

“If Yes, Print Special Handling Category Here
*If No, Print No

O0S —©32-4 2/i3/0y
[tem Number Assigned Date Accepted for Filing

WCR/SCJ — 9/5/00
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